The list of available courses for Erasmus students in the study year 2018/2019 from the field of Textiles
Undergraduate study programmes Textile and clothing planning and Textile and Clothing Engineering
Autumn semester 2018/2019
· Aesthetics of textiles and clothing/Estetika tekstilij in oblačil (4 ECTS)
· English for Specific Purposes/Strokovna angleščina (4 ECTS)
· Yarns/Preje (6 ECTS)
· Colour measurement in textiles/Barvna metrika v tekstilstvu (3 ECTS)
· Planning nonwovens and composites/Načrtovanje vlaknovin in kompozitov (4 ECTS)
· Testing of textiles/Preiskave tekstilij (6 ECTS)
· Planning finishing processes /Načrtovanje apreturnih postopkov (6 ECTS)
· Planning printing processes/Načrtovanje tiskarskih postopkov (6 ECTS)
· Information sources and methodology of thesis work/Informatika in metodologija diplomskega dela (4 ECTS)
Summer semester 2018/2019
· Nonwovens/Netkane tekstilije (4 ECTS)

· Basics of visual expression/Osnove likovnega izražanja (4 ECTS)

· Textile printing/Tekstilni tisk (6 ECTS)

· Introduction to fashion design/Uvod v oblikovanje oblačil (6 ECTS)

· Production planning and management/Načrtovanje in vodenje proizvodnje (4 ECTS)
· Entrepreneurship/Podjetništvo (4 ECTS)
· Planning yarns/Načrtovanje prej (4 ECTS)
· Planning textiles and comfortableness of clothing/Načrtovanje tekstilij in udobnost oblačil (6 ECTS)
Autumn semester 2018/2019
	Course
	Description of course
	Hours
	ECTS
	Lecturer

	
	
	L
	S
	P
	A
	
	

	Aesthetics of textiles and clothing
	Origin, function and the meaning of clothing; the psychology and sociology of fashion; the history of clothes and textiles; fashion designers; specific areas of clothing; fashion accessories; graphic design in advertising and fashion.
	30
	30
	0
	0
	4
	Karin Košak

karin.kosak@ntf.uni-lj.si

	English for specific purposes
	Upgrading general knowledge of English to a higher professional level; reading strategies and discourse of professional texts; determining keywords and writing abstracts, articles and reports; description of graphs; business communication; taking part in discussions.
	0
	60
	0
	0
	4
	Barbara Luštek Preskar

barbara.lustek@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Yarns
	Spinning properties of yarns; types and properties of yarns; technological processes of producing yarn; planning and coordination of the spinning process; significance and effect of technological stages on the properties, productivity and price of spinning yarn.
	30
	30
	30
	0
	6
	Dunja Šajn Gorjanc

dunja.sajn@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Colour measurement in textiles
	Light and colour; colour vision; basic principles of CIE colorimetry; colour order systems; measuring of whiteness and colour according to standards in textile technology; calculation of colour differences.
	15
	15
	15
	0
	3
	Sabina Bračko

sabina.bracko@ntf.uni-lj.si

	 Planning nonwovens and composites
	Definitions and types of non-woven textiles; classification of non-woven textiles; theory and technology of process stages in non-woven textile production; extruded double or multi-layered composites; finishing non-woven textiles.
	45
	0
	15
	0
	4
	Dunja Šajn Gorjanc

dunja.sajn@ntf.uni-ljs.i


Curriculum tags: L - lectures, S - seminars, P - practice, A – advanced work (project work)

ECTS – credit points by the European credit system (1 credit point means 30 hours of student obligation).
	Course
	Description of course
	Hours
	ECTS
	Lecturer

	
	
	L
	S
	P
	A
	
	

	Testing of textiles
	Importance and use of textile testing; standards and their use; evaluation of measurements; properties and methods of fibre testing; properties and methods of yarn testing; properties and methods of fabric testing; elasticity and viscoelasticity of textiles; dimensional stability of textiles; labelling textile products.
	30
	15
	30
	15
	6
	Andrej Demšar

andrej.demsar@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Planning finishing processes
	Classification of chemical and mechanical finishing; structure of finishes, aim and effect of finishing; effect of additives; processes and conditions of applications; evaluating the quality of finishing; environmental acceptability of agents and processes.
	45
	30
	15
	0
	6
	Barbara Simončič

barbara.simoncic@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Planning printing processes
	Methods, processes and technique of textile printing; machine equipment; processes of manufacturing printing forms; pattern reproduction; preparing fabrics before printing; dyes for printing textiles; importance of subsequent treatment; special printing processes; environmental aspects of textile printing.
	45
	15
	30
	0
	6
	Petra Eva Forte Tavčer

petra.forte@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Information sources and methodology of thesis work
	Training (in terms of information and methods) for preparing thesis work; data mining, acquisition and processing of relevant professional information; types of primary information sources; preparing references and citing; bibliographic databases; search profiles; factual databases; basics of intellectual property; development and testing of research hypotheses; structure and planning of thesis work; data processing and presentation of results.
	30
	15
	15
	0
	4
	Bojana Boh Podgornik

bojana.boh@ntf.uni-lj.si


 Curriculum tags: L - lectures, S - seminars, P - practice, A – advanced work (project work)
ECTS – credit points by the European credit system (1 credit point means 30 hours of student obligation).
Summer semester 2018/2019
	Course
	Description of course
	Hours
	ECTS
	Lecturer

	
	
	L
	S
	P
	A
	
	

	Nonwovens 
	Definition and types of non-woven textiles; historical development and trends in non-woven textiles; classification of non-woven textiles; non-woven textile production processes; processing non-woven textiles.
	30
	0
	30
	0
	4
	Dunja Šajn Gorjanc

dunja.sajn@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Basics of visual expression
	Visual conception and principles; distinguishing between the figure and background; the role of contrast and assimilation; the principles of organisation of the field of vision; brightness and colour; artistic elements; sensory and psychological elements of space; depth guidelines.
	30
	30
	0
	0
	4
	Dušan Kirbiš

dusan.kirbis@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Textile printing
	Historical development; mechanical devices and equipment; procedures for producing printing forms; procedures of pattern reproduction; preparing fabrics; dyes; printing pastes; fixing and subsequent processing; special printing procedures; environmental issues in printing.
	30
	30
	30
	0
	6
	Petra Eva Forte Tavčer

petra.forte@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Introduction to fashion design
	Fashion ranges; haute couture; generally designed collections at a lower price range; development of fashion trends; selection of collections; specific design; process of fashion design; the designer’s role in the development of new collections.
	30
	30
	0
	30
	6
	Almira Sadar

almira.sadar@ntf.uni-lj.si


Curriculum tags: L - lectures, S - seminars, P - practice, A – advanced work (project work); ECTS – credit points by the European credit system (1 credit point means 30 hours of student obligation).

	Course
	Description of course
	Hours
	ECTS
	Lecturer

	
	
	L
	S
	P
	A
	
	

	Production planning and management
	Organisational structures; production activities; business functions; organisation of the production function; preparing work; production; support activities; economising with the means of work.
	45
	30
	15
	0
	6
	Andrej Demšar

andrej.demsar@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Entrepreneurship
	Developing entrepreneurship opportunities; creativity techniques; entrepreneurial approaches; business planning; market analysis; economics of a business idea; marketing planning; development and production (service) process planning; entrepreneurial grouping; critical risks.
	30
	15
	15
	0
	4
	Boštjan Antončič
bostjan.antoncic@ef.uni-lj.si


	Planning yarns
	Spinning properties of yarn; theory and structure of the formation of yarn; structure and properties of yarn; mechanics, kinematics and dynamics of technological stages of yarn production; analysis of influence factors; planning the spinning process.
	30
	0
	30
	0
	4
	Dunja Šajn Gorjanc

dunja.sajn@ntf.uni-lj.si

	Planning textiles and comfortableness of clothing
	Classification of clothing textiles, trimmings, functional properties of textiles, technological process of producing textiles—from fibre to finished fabric; analysis and evaluation of the comfort of clothing textiles: thermo-physiological, handle, movement and aesthetic comforts.
	60
	30
	0
	0
	6
	Tatjana Rijavec
tatjana.rijavec@ntf.uni-lj.si


Curriculum tags: L - lectures, S - seminars, P- practice, A – advanced work (project work)

ECTS – credit points by the European credit system (1 credit point means 30 hours of student obligation).

